HOLMES UTILITIES, INC
760 Henscraich Rosd
Lake Piscid, Florids 33852
(841) 485-8044

Ms. Blanca Bayo, Director
Division of Records and Reporting
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Bayo
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[ believe | have completed the task you asked me to do for this application.

If there is something missing or done incorrectly, please let me know as soon as

possible and 1 will do my best to correct or complete it for you.

Sincerely

/ ﬁ\u.“‘)j ’f"'(/‘ijx L,

~ Lisa Holmes, V-President
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Mrs. Lisa Holmes

Holmes Uiilities, Inc. L

760 Henscratch Road

Lake Placid, Florida 33852
RE: Docket No. 960244-WU, Application for certificate to provide water service in

Highlands County by Holmes Utilities, Inc./Country Walk Facility.

Dear Mrs. Holmes:

We appreciate your diligence in completing the application. As we discussed, the

Division of Water and Wastewater's current procedure is to send a letter to all applicants
which lists any deficiencies to the application.  Staff has reviewed the utility’s application
for a water certificate and determined that it is deficient pursuant to Section 367.04S,
Florida Statutes and Rule 25-30.034, Florida Administrative Code. The following
deficiencies have been noted:

1.

E\.

Application. Per our conversation, it appears that the application forms we sent you
were not complete. Specifically, all of the even numbered pages were missing. We
apologize for the error and any inconvenience this has caused you. In order to process
the utility’s application, we will need for you to provide the information requested on
Pages 2, 4, and 6 of the application. We have attached Pages 2, 4, and 6 for you to
complete, along with a new copy of the entire application package for your information.

Warranty Deed. Rule 25-30.034(1)(c), Florida Administrative Code, requires that the
utility provide evidence that the utility owns the land upon which the utility treatment
facilities are located, or a copy of an agreement which provides for the continued use
of the land, such as a 99-year lease. The Commission may consider a written easement
or other cost-effective alternative. The warranty deed that was submitted with your
application contains the statement “This instrument prepared without benefit of title

+ examination.” Please provide proof of title insurance or a new warranty deed which

states that the "Grantor does hereby fully warrant the title of said land, and will defend
the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsocver.”

Territory Map. Rule 25-30.034(1)(j), F.A.C., requires one copy of an official county tax

assessment map, or other map showing township, range, and section in the scale of 1

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER @ 2540 SHUMARD OAK BLVD ® TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850
An Affirmative Action /Equal Oppostuaity Employer latermet E-mail: CONTACTGPSCSTATY
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Mrs. Lisa Holmes
March 28, 1996
Page 2

inch = 200 feet or 1 inch = 400 feet, with the proposed territory plotted by use of
metes and bounds or quarter sections and with a defined reference point of beginning.
The set of system maps which were provided with the application are in the scale of 1
inch = 2000 feet. P 3

Please provide a territory map in the appropriate scale with an accurate depiction of
the existing territory being served. An example of the appropriate types of territory.
descriptions and an example of a territory map were provided on w
your application package. &

4. Legal Notice. The legal description furnished with the application relies on references

. to tracks and lots as recorded in the public records of Highlands County, Florida. Since

! such records are not on file with the Commission, Rule 25-30.030(2)(b), F.A.C., does
not allow the use of such references in legal notices: —

7

The description may reference interstates, state roads, and major bodies
of water. The description shall not rely on references to government lots,
local streets, recorded plats or lots, tracts, or other recorded instruments.

T (Emphasis added.)

([
™ The legal description must be rewritten pursuant to Rule 25-30.030(2), F.A.C., which
» was provided with your application package: You will not be required to renotice the

| corrected legal description if you provide us with a statement that the description that

was noticed represents the same territory contained in the corrected legal description.

Additionally, since the territory description included in your original application is
\ incorrect, the tariff sheets you submitted are also incorrect. Please send in the original
wwpiu of the correct tariff sheets.

5. Notice. In accordance with Section 367.045(1)(a), Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-30.030,
Florida Administrative Code, the Utility is required to provide notice of application.
Please provide an affidavit that the notice was given in accordance with Section
367.045(1)(a), Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-30.030, Florida Administrative Code, and
a list of entities to whom the notice was sent.

In addition to the above noted deficiencies, please provide additional information on
the following items.

.. 1. Engineering Contact(s). Please identify the name and phone number of the person(s)
\ responsible for providing the territory description, the territory map and the system
\engineerin‘.

B Fred Myers = 260 - 6529
j ﬂ,&h -3y -l




Mrs. Lisa Holmes
March 28, 1996
Page 3

2.

Need for Certificate of Authorization. Rule 25-30.034(1)(m), Florida Administrative
Code, and Part ITI(B) of the application, require a statement explaining how and why
the utility began providing service prior to obtaining a certificate of authorization. The
utility’s application states that "Mitch, Delores and Todd Harvey turmed over the
ownership of the County Walk facility to Daniel and Lisa Holmes.”

I a mmmmmmmmn?;momwmm/m

l‘;>:‘.

b

5 f

began operating the utility facilities. @7:;‘?

"";. Were you aware that the utility was regulated by, the Florida Public Service

Commission (PSC) when you purchased the utili not, please explain how and

when you became aware that the PSC regulates the ulility./ Wte . PSCC CulSed,

Moathly Service Rates. Original Sheet No. 16.0 of the tariff that was submitted with
the utility’s application indicates that the utility is using an inclining block rate
structure. The tariff shows the gallonage charges for usage up to a level of 15,000
gallons, then states that for each 5,000 gallons used the rate goes up $0.30 per 1,000
gallons. Doenheggilitywntinuemehargeﬂ.ﬂﬂper 1,000 gallons for usage above the
15,000 gallon level'or does the charge increase for each 5,000 gallon block above 15,000
gallons? yeo

mm‘m%lﬂm-_ﬂnﬂ,mdmmagmmmm
original and five of the remaining requested information no later than June

"1996 with Ms. Blanca Bayo, Director, Division of Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850. Please feel free to call either Pat Brady at

(904)413-6686 or me at (904)413-7015 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
P Joitla A Hetill,
Martha A. Golden
Economic Analyst
Enclosures
cc: Division of Water and Wastewater (Hill, Williams, Messer, Brady)

Division of Legal Services (Jaber, Crosby)
Division of Records and Reporting



C) Indicate the organizational character of the applicant:
(circle one)

Partnership Sole Proprietorship
Other C
(Specify)

D) If the applicant is a corporation, list names, titles and
addresses of corporate officers, directors. (Use
additional sheet if necessary).

Daniel M. Holmes - President
Lisa K. Holmes - Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer

Both at - 9818 Payne Road Sebring, Florida 33872

E) If the applicant jis not a corporation, list names and
addresses of all persons or entities owning an interest
in the organization. (Use additional sheet if

necessary.)

N/A

PART II  SYSTEN INFORMATION SRS
A) WAIER

(1) Exhibit F - A statement describing the
Proposed types(s) of water service to be provided
(i.e., potable, non-potable or both).

(2) Exhibit G - A schedule showing the numker
of customers currently being served by class and
meter size, as well as the number of customers
projected to be served when the regquested service
territory is fully occcupied.

(3) Indicate permit numbers and dates of approval of
water treatment facilities by the Department of
Environmental Protection (DEP) or the agency
designated by the DEP to issue permits:

Construction Permit # WC28-170876 Approved by FL.D.E.P. Y FAIY




PART IV  RATES AND TARIFFS

A)

B)

PART V
A)

B)

Exhibit _H - A statement specifying on what date
and under what authority the current rates and charges
were established.

Exhibit __1 - The original and two copies of water
and/or wastewater tariff(s) containing all rates,
classifications, charges, rules and regulations. BSample
tariffs are enclosed with the application package.

IERRITORY DESCRIPTION AMD MAPS
ZERRITORY DESCRIPTION

Exhibit J - An accurate description, using
township, range and section refaerences as specified in
Rule 25-30.030(2), Florida Administrative Code, of the
territory the utility is currently serving. If the water
and vastewater service territories ar. different, provide
separate descriptions.

Exhibit N/A - If the applicant is requesting
territory not serviced at the time of the application
provide the following:

(1) A statement showing the need for service in the
proposed area.

(2) A statement that, to the best of the applicant’s
knowledge, the provision of service in this
territory will be consistent with the water and
wastewater sections of the local comprehensive plan
as approved by the Department of Community Affairs
at the time the application is filed. Or, if not
consistent, a statement demonstrating why granting
the territory would be in the public interest.

IERRITORY MAPS

Exhibit KI1/K2/K3 _ - One copy of an official county tax
assessment map or other map showing township, range and
section with a scale such as 1"=200’ or 1"=400’ on which
the proposed territory is plotted by use of metes and
bounds or quarter sections and with a defined reference
point of beginning. If the water and wastewater service
territories are different, provide separate maps.



B)

<)

Exhibit L - An affidavit that the notice of
actual application was given in accordance with Rule 25-
30.030, Florida Administrative Code, by reqular mail or
personal delivery to each customer of the system. A copy
of the notice shall accompany the affidavit. THIS MAY BE

Exhibit M - Immediately upon completion ~f
publication, an affidavit that the notice of actual
application was published once in a newspaper of general
circulation in the territory in accordance with Rule 25-
30.030, Florida Administrative Code. A copy of the proof
of publication shall accompany the affidavit. THIS MAY

EXILING FEE
Indicate the filing fee enclosed with the application:

$ 750.00 (for water) and/or § (for
vastevatar).

Notg: Pursuant to Rule 25-30.020, Florida Administrative
Code, the amount of the filing fee as follows:

(1) For applications in which the utility has the
capacity to serve up to 500 ERC’s, the filing fee
shall be $750.

(2) For applications in which the utility has the
capacity to serve Ttom 501 to 2,000 ERC’s the
filing fee shall be $1,500.

(3) For applications in which the utility has the
capacity to serve from 2,001 ERC’s to 4,000 ERC's
the filing fee shall be $2,250.

(4) For applications in which the utility has the
capacity to serve more than 4,000 ERC’s the filing
fee shall be $3,000.



PUGH UTILITIES SERVICE, INC.
700 Henscratch Rosd
Lake PMacid, Florids 3852
(841) 4858011

Holmes Utilities/Country Walk Facility has 1002 financial and technical
backing from our company, Pugh Utilities Service, Inc.

Pugh Utilities Service has been established since 1979. Our company
Just Incorporated September 1, 1995.

Assets 400,000.00

Liabilicies 50,000.00

Net Worth of 350,000.00

The local banking institution that our company uses is Huntingron Federal,
Sebring, Florida. The banking officer that our company goes thru is
Mary Birge of the Lake Placid, FL Branch.

Our Company has on staff over 100 combined years of water and wastewater
experience. The staff works closely with the owners/managers of 85 other

facilities, along with two F.D.E.P. districts.
Daniel Holmes acquired and began operation on August 1, 1995

Signed

l.i.s/ Holmes, V=President



Exhibit E

. HOLMES UTILITIES, INC.
760 Henscratch Road
Lake Placid, FL 33852
(941) &465-6044

LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given on ,» pursuant to Section 367.045, Florida
Statutes, of the appiication of Holmes Utilities, Inc./ Country Walk Facility to
operate a water utility to provide service to the following described territory
in Highlands County, Floirda as follows:
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Any objection to the said application must be made in writing within
thirty (30) days from this date to the Director, Division of Records and
Reperting, Floirda Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850. A copy of said objection should be
mailed to the applicant whose address is:

Holmes Utiliries Inc.
760 Henscratch Road
Lake Placid, Florida 33852



MOLMES UTILITIES, INC. Exhibit F
780 Henscraich Road
Lake Placid, Florids 33852
(841) 465-8044

Potable water will be provided to all Single Family Residents
of the Country Walk Subdivision.




HOLMES UTILITIES, INC.
760 Henscraich Rosd
Lake Placid, Floride 33852
(841) 443-8044

Customers currently being served

3/4" Single Family Residential Service
3/4" Clubhouse Residential Service
Customers projected to be added to be served

/4" Single Family Residential Service

14

55

Exhibit G



MNOLMES UTILITIES, INC. Exhibit
760 Menscraich Road
Lake Placid, Flonida 33852
(041) 485-8044

The current rate was established during August 1995,
approved by phone by PSC stating the pyramid schedule

of charges would be ok.




Exhibit I )

NOLMES UTILITIES, INC.
T80 Henscraich Roes
Lake Placid, Floride 33852
(Bd1) 885-8044

NAME OF COMPANY Holmes Utilities Inc. /Country Walk Facility

WATER TARIFF

SENERAL SERVICE
BATE SCHEDULE GS
AVAILABILITY - Available throughout the area served by the Company.
APPLICABILITY - For water service to al customers for which no ather schedule applies.
MMTATIONS - Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this tariff and General Rules and
. Regulations of the Commission.
BULNG PERIOD - Monthly Billing |
pare - BeSobte A, Sy g, i, e

5001-10000 gallons 1.70 per 1000 gallons
10001-15000 gallons 2.00 per 1000 gallons
for each 35000 gallons used the rate goes up .30c¢

per 1000 gallons.
The Charges increase for each 5,000 gallon block above 15,000
gallons.

BASE FACILITY CHARGE - §.00

JEAMS OF PAYMENT - Biis are dus and payabie when rendersd and become dalinguent if not paid
Within twenty (20) days. After five (5) working days’ wiitten notice is mailed 10
hmmmmhnwmﬂ.ﬂwunymmbe

discontinued.
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ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 16.0

NAME OF COMPANY Holmes Utilities Inc./Counctry Walk Facilicy

WATER TARIFF

GENEBAL SERVICE
BATE SCHEDULE GS
AVAILARILITY - Available throughout the area served by the Company.
APPLICABILITY - For water service 10 all customers for which no other schedule applies.
LHMITATIONS - Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this tariff and General Rules ana
. Reguiations of the Commission.

BILUNG PERIOD - Monthly Billing

For Residental Customers using 3/4" Meters
BATE . 0-5000 gallons 1.40 per 1000 gallons

5001-10000 gallons .70 per 1000 gallons
10001-15000 gallons 2.00 per 000 galloms
for each 5000 gallons used the rate goes up .30¢

per 1000 gallons.

The Charges increase for each 5,000 gallon block above 15,000
gallons.

BASE FACILITY CHARGE - 8.00

JEBMS OF PAYMENT - Bils are due and payable when rendered and become dalinquent if not paid
within twenty (20) days. After five (5) working days’ written notice is mailea to
the customer separate and apan from any other bill, service may then be

discontinued.

EEFECTIVE DATE -
JYPE OF FILING -Original in Existence
Lisa Holmes
ISSUING OFFICER

Vice-President

TITLE
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OWNER'S POLICY 16 1702 (Flerida Modified
B ) [or-9-0676-750

OWNER'S POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE
ISSUED BY

AMERICAN PIONEER
TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

RN D e e e :

SUBRJECT TO THE EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE, THE EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE CONTAINED
IN SCHEDULE B AND THE CONDITIONS AND STIPULATIONS, AMERICAN PIONEER TITLE INSURANCE
COMPANY, a Florida corporation, herein called the Company, insures, as of Date of Policy shown in Schedule
A, against loss or damage, not exceeding the Amount of Insurance stated in Schedule A, sustained or
incurred by the insured by reason of:

1. Title to the estate or interest described in Schedule A being vested other than as stated therein;

-

Any defect in or lien or encumbrance on the title;

2
3. Unmarketability of the title;
4. Lack of a right of access to and from the land.

The Company will also pay the costs, attorneys' fees and expenses incurred in defense of the title, [§3
as insured, but only to the extent provided in the Conditions and Stipulations. '

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, AMERICAN PIONEER TTTLE INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this policy
to be signed and sealed as of the Date of Policy shown in Schedule A, the policy to become valid when

countersigned by an authorized signatory.

Issued by:

SCUTH RIDGE
ABSTRACT & TITLE CO.
P.0. BOX 1070
SEBRING, FL 33871-1070

I I R R W
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ADENCY 1D WD COUNTY CODS
1 oFRCEFLEMAMR |3 POLICY MR 3 H AMOLNT OF DISURANCE
| 45441 OP-9-0676-750 12/ d’f?n ' g™ $100,000.00
Name of Insured:

HOLMES UTILITIES, INC., a corporation existing under the laws of
the State of Florida

The estate or interest in the land described herein and which is covered by this policyis: Fee Simple
The csiale or interest referred to herein is at Date of Policy vested in the insured.
The land referred to in this policy is described as follows:

A Portion of Tract A, COUNTRY WALK, according to the Plat
thereof as recorded in Plat Book 15, Page 50, of the Public
Records of Highlands County, Plorida, more particularly
described as follows: BEGIN at the Southwest corner of Lot 15,
Block 3, COUNTRY WALK; thence North 69 degrees 45 minutes 36
seconds Bast along the South line of said Lot 15 for a distance
of 196.2]1 feet to a point; thence North 3 degrees 38 minutes 37
seconds East for a distance of 35.33 feet to a point; thence
South 86 degrees 34 minutes 28 seconds Bast for a distance of .
55.0 feet to a point; thence South 3 degrees 38 minutes 37
seconds West for a distance of 70.0 feet to a point; thence
North 86 degrees 34 minutes 28 seconds West for a distance of
55.0 feet to a point; thence North 3-degrees 38 minutes 37
seconds East for a distance of 19.64 feet to a point; thence
South 89 degrees 45 minutes 316 seconds West for a distance of
195.19 fest to a point on the East right-of-way line of Lake
S8ide Trail; thence North 0 degrees 14 minutes 24 seconds West
along said Bast right-of-way line for a distance of 15.0 feet to
the POINT OF BEGINNING.

A Issued By:
i Z SOUTH RIDGE ABSTRACT
igned Authorized Signatory & TITLE CoO.

This policy valid caly if Schedule B is sttached
(07/92 Dwplayiod NT-1.FLOA0L)



Policy Number OP-9-0676-750 N——

This policy does not insure against loss or damage by reasoa of the following exceptions:

b
2

3
4,
5.

8.

Rights or claims of parties in posscssion not shown by the public records.

Encyoachments, overlaps, boundary line dispules, and asy olher matters which would be disclosed by an

accurate survey and inspection of the premises.

Eascmcats or claims of cascments not shown by the public records.

Taxes or special assessments which are not shown as existing licas by the public records.

Taxes and assessments for the year 1996  and subsequeat years, which are not yet due and payable.

An Easement with Florida Power Corporation recorded in 0. R.
Book 1068, Page 417, of the Public Records of Bighlands County,

Florida.

Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions for Country Walk
recorded in O. R. Book 1133, Page 571 and amended in O. R. Book
1294, P 138 and amended in O.R.Book 1314, Page 198, all of
the Public Records of Highlands County, Florida.

Easement for ingress and egress as shown recorded in Warranty
Deed recorded in O. R. Book 1314, Page 193, of the Public
Records of Highlands County, PFlorida.

Rules, Regulations and Assessments of the Scuthwest PFlorida
Water Management District, as recorded in O.R.Book 547, Page 131
and in O.R.Book 596, Page 298, of the Public Records of
Bighlands County, Plorida, affecting the captioned property, and
assessments, if any.

FOR INFORMATION OMLY: The Strap No. is C 16 36 29 010 0O0Al
000.0 Real Estate Taxes are paid in arrears. Solid Waste
Assessments paid in advance.

File NHo. 45441 American Pioneer

Nt This Policy consists of insen pages labeled Schodules A aad B. This Policy is of =0
foses and effect ualess both pages are sschuded along with any 8dded pages \acorporsted by
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